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WBTT provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements 
that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues 
determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding 
calendar quarter were:  
 

 
1. Spring Training; economic impact 
2. Crime; homicide rate; citizen involvement in prevention; Crime 

Stoppers; budget/personnel cuts 
3. Lee County budget shortfalls and proposed budget cuts; impact fees 
4. 4th of July Celebrations 

   5. Hurricane preparedness 
6. Children’s issues; mentoring; programs & services 
7. Health care; wellness 
8. First responders recognition 

 
 

Section I  
LOCAL PROGRAMMING  

Section I lists regularly-scheduled and special programs that represent the 
station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant 
treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.  

ISSUE  PROGRAM / 
TITLE 

DESCRIPTION GUEST  DATE/ 
TIME  

DURA-
TION  

Children 
with Cancer 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

Sean Hoover’s charity golf 
tournament in Cape Coral raises 
money to help the children being 
treated for cancer at the Lee 
Memorial Hospital System. 

Sean  Hoover 4/7/201
3 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 
 

Lee County 
Update 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

Lee County Commissioner Frank Man 
updates the county’s budget, 
discusses tourist season and 
baseball spring training 
revenues. 

Lee County 
Commissioner  
Frank Mann 

4/14/20
13 
7:00am 

:30 
min 

Brotherhood 
Ride 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida   

Jeff Morse and Tim McCormick 
discuss the annual police and 
firefights brotherhood ride to 
honor those first responders who 
died in the line of duty in 2012. 
Some fifty fire and police men 
pedal their bikes from Naples to 
Tennessee and stop to honor their 
brothers along the way. 

Jeff Morse 
Naples Fire 
Department 
Tim McCormick 
Fort Myers 
Police 
Department 
 

4/21/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
Min 



Crime in 
Lee County 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

Lee County Sheriff Mike Scott 
reviews crime in Lee County in 
the first quarter and how 
fighting crime will be effected 
by County budget cuts and 
personnel cuts 

Lee County 
Sheriff 
Mike Scott 

4/28/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

CrimeStoppe
rs 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

CrimeStoppers provides a service 
to local law enforcement by 
soliciting tips to help police 
apprehend wanted felons.  Trish 
Routte brings her most wanted 
list to ClearChannel on a regular 
basis to help generate leads from 
our listeners. 

Trish Routte 
Director 
CrimeStoppers 
of  

SW Florida 

5/5/201
3 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

Child 
Mentoring 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

Brian Fuller and Evette 
Domonique, both Fort Myers Police 
Officers lead an FMP program for 
mentoring children and teens from 
some of Fort Myers most 
disadvantaged areas.  The 
officers deal with crime by 
mentoring children from their 
home life through their school 
studies and their outside 
activities in order to give them 
a better chance at life. 

Brian Fuller 
Evette 
Domonique 
Fort Myers 
Police 
Department 

5/12/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

Red White 
and Boom I 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

Cape Coral Chamber of Commerce 
Events Coordinator Bob Knickman 
runs the largest fourth of July 
celebration in SW Florida.  At 
this time he talks about signing 
volunteers and sponsors for the 
program which attracts some 30 
thousand people annually. 

Bob Knickman 
Cape Coral 
Chamber of  
Commerce 

5/19/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

Lee County 
budget  

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

Lee County Commissioner Frank 
Mann discusses a recent vote of 
the commissioner’s that will cut 
or eliminate the impact fees on 
new construction in Lee County.  
Impact fees are used to fund 
roads, schools and other 
infrastructure.  These cuts will 
further effect a deficit in the 
county’s budget  

County  
Commissioner  
Frank Mann 

5/26/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

CrimeStoppe
rs 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

Trish Routte, Director of 
CrimeStoppers of South West 
Florida returns with a monthly 
update of those felons and 
fugitives that are most wanted in 
Lee, Hendry and Collier Counties.

Trish Routte 
Director 
CrimeStoppers 
SW Florida 

6/2/201
3 
7:00am 

:30 
min 



Hurricane 
season 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

June marks the beginning of 
Hurricane season in the Southern 
Atlantic and Caribbean.  Heidi 
Ruster, Director of the SW 
Florida Chapter of the American 
Red Cross talks about hurricane 
preparedness, from how to prepare 
your home, where to go if 
evacuation is ordered, shelters 
in the area and prep kits 
supplied free by the Red Cross. 

Heidi Ruster 
Director 
SW Florida 
Red Cross 

6/9/201
3 
7:00 am 

30 min

Red White 
and Boom II 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

Bob Knickman, events coordinator 
for the Cape Coral Chamber of 
Commerce returns to talk about 
all of the entertainment at this 
year’s 4th of July celebration 

Bob Knickman 
Cape Coral  
Chamber of  
Commerce 

6/16/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

New Lee 
County 
Taxes 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

Raises for sheriff’s deputies, 
firemen, and other county 
employees coupled with reduced 
impact fees and continued 
spending on special projects has 
left the county with a 30 million 
dollar deficit.  Commissioner 
Frank Mann talks about raising 
the sales tax to 7% and raising 
property taxes by as much as 3% 
to cover this year’s short fall. 

Frank Mann 
Lee County  
Commissioner 

6/23/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

Red, White 
and Boom 
III 

Focus on 
SW 

Florida 

Cape Coral Chamber of Commerce 
events chairman Bob Knickman is 
back to talk about access routes 
to Cape Coral, parking and final 
event scheduling for the Cape’s 
4th of July celebration which is 
expected to attract over 30 
thousand residents to the Cape’s 
downtown area. 

Bob Knickman 
Cape Coral  
Chamber of  
Commerce 

6/30/20
13 
7:00am 

:30 
min 

 

 

Section III  
PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast 
during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.  

ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION RUNS 

Fire safety PSA- LEE COUNTY FIRE MARSHALL 000:20 001 

Fire safety PSA- LEE COUNTY FIRE MARSHALL 000:30 002 

ARTS  SMITHSONIAN  000:31 032 

CHILD ABUSE  LAUREN'S KIDS  000:30 014 



ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION RUNS 

CONSERVATION  Dept of Agriculture  000:30 062 

DISASTER RELIEF  AMERICAN RED CROSS  000:30 011 

EDUCATION  Ad Council  000:30 049 

Fire Prevention  Ad Council  000:30 018 

Florida National Guard  Florida Assoc of Broadcasters 000:30 028 

Foster Children  Ad Council  000:30 033 

Health / Sickness prevention Ounce of Prevenention Fund  000:30 010 

HUNGER  Ad Council  000:30 036 

LITERACY  AD COUNCIL  000:30 028 

MILITARY AND VETERANS  Fisher House  000:30 028 

POVERTY  SHARE OUR STRENGTH  000:31 043 

psa  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:29 034 

psa  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:30 103 

psa  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:31 036 

Recruitment Drive  US COAST GUARD  000:30 014 

Recycling  Concumer Electronics Assoc  000:29 042 

SAFETY  Ad Council  000:30 057 

Selective Service  Selective Service  000:29 032 

Tourism  FL Restaurant & Log Assoc  000:30 019 

Tourism  Visit Florida  000:30 013 

US MARINES  Armed Forces  000:30 004 

US MARINES  Armed Forces  000:31 023 

Visit Florida  Visit Florida  000:30 013 

 

 


