## WBTT Fort Myers, FL Quarterly Issues/Programs List Second Quarter, 2013 07/01/2013

WBTT provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding calendar quarter were:

- 1. Spring Training; economic impact
- Crime; homicide rate; citizen involvement in prevention; Crime Stoppers; budget/personnel cuts
- 3. Lee County budget shortfalls and proposed budget cuts; impact fees
- 4.  $4^{\text{th}}$  of July Celebrations
- 5. Hurricane preparedness
- 6. Children's issues; mentoring; programs & services
- 7. Health care; wellness
- 8. First responders recognition

## Section I LOCAL PROGRAMMING

Section I lists regularly-scheduled and special programs that represent the station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.

ISSUE	PROGRAM / TITLE	DESCRIPTION	GUEST	DATE/ TIME	DURA- TION
Children with Cancer	Focus on SW Florida	Sean Hoover's charity golf tournament in Cape Coral raises money to help the children being treated for cancer at the Lee Memorial Hospital System.	Sean Hoover	4/7/201 3 7:00 am	:30 min
Lee County Update	Focus on SW Florida	Lee County Commissioner Frank Man updates the county's budget, discusses tourist season and baseball spring training revenues.	Lee County Commissioner Frank Mann	4/14/20 13 7:00am	:30 min
Brotherhood Ride	Focus on SW Florida	Jeff Morse and Tim McCormick discuss the annual police and firefights brotherhood ride to honor those first responders who died in the line of duty in 2012. Some fifty fire and police men pedal their bikes from Naples to Tennessee and stop to honor their brothers along the way.	Jeff Morse Naples Fire Department Tim McCormick Fort Myers Police Department	4/21/20 13 7:00 am	:30 Min

				·	
Crime in Lee County	Focus on SW Florida	Lee County Sheriff Mike Scott reviews crime in Lee County in the first quarter and how fighting crime will be effected by County budget cuts and personnel cuts	Lee County Sheriff Mike Scott	4/28/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
CrimeStoppe rs	Focus on SW Florida	CrimeStoppers provides a service to local law enforcement by soliciting tips to help police apprehend wanted felons. Trish Routte brings her most wanted list to ClearChannel on a regular basis to help generate leads from our listeners.	Trish Routte Director CrimeStoppers of SW Florida	5/5/201 3 7:00 am	:30 min
Child Mentoring	Focus on SW Florida	Brian Fuller and Evette Domonique, both Fort Myers Police Officers lead an FMP program for mentoring children and teens from some of Fort Myers most disadvantaged areas. The officers deal with crime by mentoring children from their home life through their school studies and their outside activities in order to give them a better chance at life.	Brian Fuller Evette Domonique Fort Myers Police Department	5/12/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
Red White and Boom I	Focus on SW Florida	Cape Coral Chamber of Commerce Events Coordinator Bob Knickman runs the largest fourth of July celebration in SW Florida. At this time he talks about signing volunteers and sponsors for the program which attracts some 30 thousand people annually.	Bob Knickman Cape Coral Chamber of Commerce	5/19/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
Lee County budget	Focus on SW Florida	Lee County Commissioner Frank Mann discusses a recent vote of the commissioner's that will cut or eliminate the impact fees on new construction in Lee County. Impact fees are used to fund roads, schools and other infrastructure. These cuts will further effect a deficit in the county's budget	County Commissioner Frank Mann	5/26/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
CrimeStoppe rs	Focus on SW Florida	Trish Routte, Director of CrimeStoppers of South West Florida returns with a monthly update of those felons and fugitives that are most wanted in Lee, Hendry and Collier Counties.	Trish Routte Director CrimeStoppers SW Florida	6/2/201 3 7:00am	:30 min

			·		
Hurricane season	Focus on SW Florida	June marks the beginning of Hurricane season in the Southern Atlantic and Caribbean. Heidi Ruster, Director of the SW Florida Chapter of the American Red Cross talks about hurricane preparedness, from how to prepare your home, where to go if evacuation is ordered, shelters in the area and prep kits supplied free by the Red Cross.	Heidi Ruster Director SW Florida Red Cross	6/9/201 3 7:00 am	30 min
Red White and Boom II	Focus on SW Florida	Bob Knickman, events coordinator for the Cape Coral Chamber of Commerce returns to talk about all of the entertainment at this year's 4 <sup>th</sup> of July celebration	Bob Knickman Cape Coral Chamber of Commerce	6/16/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
New Lee County Taxes	Focus on SW Florida	Raises for sheriff's deputies, firemen, and other county employees coupled with reduced impact fees and continued spending on special projects has left the county with a 30 million dollar deficit. Commissioner Frank Mann talks about raising the sales tax to 7% and raising property taxes by as much as 3% to cover this year's short fall.	Frank Mann Lee County Commissioner	6/23/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
Red, White and Boom III	Focus on SW Florida	Cape Coral Chamber of Commerce events chairman Bob Knickman is back to talk about access routes to Cape Coral, parking and final event scheduling for the Cape's 4 <sup>th</sup> of July celebration which is expected to attract over 30 thousand residents to the Cape's downtown area.	Bob Knickman Cape Coral Chamber of Commerce	6/30/20 13 7:00am	:30 min

## Section III PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.

ISSUE	ORGANIZATION OR TITLE	DURATION	RUNS
Fire safety	PSA- LEE COUNTY FIRE MARSHALL	000:20	001
Fire safety	PSA- LEE COUNTY FIRE MARSHALL	000:30	002
ARTS	SMITHSONIAN	000:31	032
CHILD ABUSE	LAUREN'S KIDS	000:30	014

ISSUE	ORGANIZATION OR TITLE	DURATION	RUNS
CONSERVATION	Dept of Agriculture	000:30	062
DISASTER RELIEF	AMERICAN RED CROSS	000:30	011
EDUCATION	Ad Council	000:30	049
Fire Prevention	Ad Council	000:30	018
Florida National Guard	Florida Assoc of Broadcasters	000:30	028
Foster Children	Ad Council	000:30	033
Health / Sickness prevention	Ounce of Prevenention Fund	000:30	010
HUNGER	Ad Council	000:30	036
LITERACY	AD COUNCIL	000:30	028
MILITARY AND VETERANS	Fisher House	000:30	028
POVERTY	SHARE OUR STRENGTH	000:31	043
psa	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:29	034
psa	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:30	103
psa	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:31	036
Recruitment Drive	US COAST GUARD	000:30	014
Recycling	Concumer Electronics Assoc	000:29	042
SAFETY	Ad Council	000:30	057
Selective Service	Selective Service	000:29	032
Tourism	FL Restaurant & Log Assoc	000:30	019
Tourism	Visit Florida	000:30	013
US MARINES	Armed Forces	000:30	004
US MARINES	Armed Forces	000:31	023
Visit Florida	Visit Florida	000:30	013